Also, analysis of pricing information published by Energex indicates that the difference
between ‘low loss’ and standard units is approximately 10%.

For the purposes of the draft RIS, therefore, the increase in installed cost is put at 15%, which
is about 25% less the figure indicated by the US study.

Sensitivity analysis
Table 4.4 presents the results of sensitivity analysis for reasonable variations in key
parameters. The cost/benefit ratio remains comfortably above 1 in all cases.

With respect to the discount rate, it is worth noting that investments in low loss water heaters
are extremely low risk. Hot water is a basic service and it is reasonable to expect that better
insulated heaters will continue to deliver reductions in heat losses regardless of what is
happening in the rest of the economy. These appliances are almost never turned off in any
household. A discount rate of 5% is very reasonable in those circumstances, and rate of 10% is
quite unreasonable.

TABLE 4.4  SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS – USER PERSPECTIVE

Parameter Variation Present values ($ million) Benefit/cost

Minimum energy performance standards for miscellaneous electric water heaters - RIS

18

  Costs Benefits Net benefit ratio

Base case  9.3 19.4 10.1 2.1
Market growth
 -10%/year 7.0 14.5 7.5 2.1
Ratio of in-use heat losses to losses observed under test conditions
 65% 9.3 16.8 7.5 1.8
 85% 9.3 22.0 12.6 2.4
Electricity prices
 10% higher 9.3 21.3 12.0 2.3
 10% lower 9.3 17.4 8.1 1.9
Increase in installed cost
 20% 12.4 19.4 7.0 1.6
 10% 6.2 16.8 10.6 2.7
Discount rate
 0% 11.1 37.1 26.0 3.3
 10% 7.9 11.3 3.3 1.4
Asset life
 15 years 9.3 17.0 7.7 1.8

4.3 Impact on government
The impact of the proposals on the taxpayer will be minimal. Not only is NAEEEP a relatively
inexpensive program from the viewpoint of taxpayers, but the majority of these costs would be
incurred under BAU conditions. Once the proposed measures have been developed and
implemented, there are no additional costs that can be attributed to the proposal.

On the first point the ongoing costs of administering the MEPS initiative are of the order of
$2M per year at most. This allows for the equivalent of two full-time staff members in each of
the regulatory authorities of the larger states, a somewhat smaller resource commitment from

[…]

Based on a recent report to the Australian Building Codes Board5 (ABCB), the marginal
network cost of a general increase in energy use might be reasonably put at about 30% of
average network costs, although considerable uncertainty attaches to any such estimate. This
proportion should be further reduced for appliances that contribute relatively little to peak
loads. Water heaters fall into this category. By definition, any heater on an off-peak tariff
contributes nothing to peak loads on electricity networks.

To a degree, these considerations are already factored into off-peak tariffs, which are up to
50% less than standard tariffs. However, a further discount may reasonably be applied.
Accordingly, the estimates in table 4.5 assume that the avoidable cost of electricity used by

5 Atech (2003), A Financial Analysis Procedure for Energy Efficiency in Buildings, Report to the Australian
Building Codes Board

Minimum energy performance standards for miscellaneous electric water heaters - RIS

20

TABLE 4.5  COSTS, BENEFITS & SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FROM A NATIONAL PERSPECTIVE

Present values ($ million) Parameter Variation
Costs Benefits Net benefit

Benefit/cost
ratio

Base case  9.5 12.7 3.2 1.3
Market growth
 -10%/year 7.1 9.5 2.4 1.3
Ratio of in-use heat losses to losses observed under test conditions
 65% 9.5 11.0 1.5 1.2
 85% 9.5 14.4 4.9 1.5
Electricity prices
 10% higher 9.5 14.0 4.5 1.5
 10% lower 9.5 11.4 2.0 1.2
Increase in installed cost
 20% 12.6 12.7 0.1 1.0
 10% 6.4 11.0 4.6 1.7
Discount rate
 0% 11.3 24.3 13.1 2.2
 10% 8.1 7.4 -0.7 0.9
Asset life
 15 years 9.5 11.1 1.7 1.2

water heaters is only 5 cents/kWh. The net present value of the proposal is reduced to $3.2
million, and the benefit /cost ratio to 1.3.

As reported in table 4.5, the proposal becomes marginal for a discount rate of 10%. Otherwise
the returns are positive for reasonable variations in key parameters.

Minimum energy performance standards for miscellaneous electric water heaters - RIS

21

5 Consultation
GWA (2003) provides an exhaustive chronology of previous reports and consultations, giving
considerable exposure to water heaters MEPS over the last decade. The earliest reports and